NOTICE OF BID

Bids are requested for: "C.H. 22 MARKS ROAD BRIDGE NO.49 REPLACEMENT PROJECT IN LIVERPOOL TOWNSHIP OPWC PROJECT NO. CI07AA" in Medina County. Bid Documents and plans can be found at www.bidexpress.com. The road shall only be closed for up to 60 days max. This Notice of Bid can also be obtained at the Medina County Engineer web page http://engineer.medinaco.org/

The Engineer's estimate is **\$263,060.40**. No contract shall be awarded at a price more than twenty percent in excess of the Engineer's estimate. Bids must be submitted electronically through the www.bidexpress.com web service until **10:00 AM on December 20, 2023** at which time all bids will be received and read aloud.

Work shall be completed no later than June 30, 2024.

Each bidder shall be required to file a bid guaranty with the bid in the form of either: (1) a Bid/Performance Bond in the amount of one-hundred percent (100%) of the amount bid; or (2) a certified check, cashier's check or letter of credit in an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the amount bid, conditioned that the bidder shall, if their bid is accepted, execute a contract in conformity with the bid, plans, details, specifications, and bills of material. A letter of credit shall be revocable only at the option of Medina County.

Only ODOT pre-qualified contractors are eligible to submit bids for this project. Pre-qualification status must be in force at the time of bid, awarding, and throughout the life of the construction contract.

All contractors and subcontractors involved with the project will, to the extent practicable, use Ohio products, materials, services, and labor in the implementation of their project. Additionally, contract compliance with the Equal Opportunity requirements of Ohio Administrative Code Chapter 123, the Governor's Executive Order of 1972, and the Governor's Executive Order 84-9 shall be required.

Contractors and Subcontractors must comply with the prevailing wage rates requirements detailed in the Bid Documents.

The bid will be awarded to the lowest and best bidder. The Medina County Board of Commissioners reserve the right to reject any and all bids.

Andrew J. Conrad, P.E., P.S. Medina County Engineer

MEDINA COUNTY GAZETTE November 28, 2023